RESOLUTION NO 6722

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE PUBLIC WORKS OPERATIONS DIRECTOR TO SIGN A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF ALBANY AND HASA INC FOR THE PROVISION AND DELIVERY OF LOW SALT SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE FOR THE WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY AND TREATMENT PLANTS

WHEREAS, the City issued a solicitation for Low Salt Sodium Hypochlorite on May 7, 2018, through a formal competitive Invitation to Bid process, and

WHEREAS, the Invitation to Bid requested prospective bidders to submit their best price to provide and deliver Low Salt Sodium Hypochlorite for use at the Albany-Millersburg Water Reclamation Facility, Albany-Millersburg Water Treatment Plant, and the Vine Street Water Treatment Plant; and

WHEREAS, the Invitation to Bid closed on June 5, 2018, and the award of bid would be made to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, the Invitation to Bid required all bids meet the Low Salt Sodium Hypochlorite bid specifications and guaranteed to meet AWWA Standard B300, latest edition, and

WHEREAS, the City received bids from two qualified bidders, both previously providing chemicals used at City Treatment Plants, and

WHEREAS, the low responsible, responsive bid submitted by HASA Inc., was significantly less than the competitor; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City to enter into a requirements contract with HASA Inc. and establish a multi-year contract with a single vendor to provide department cost savings and efficiencies.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Albany City Council hereby accepts the bid and awards a contract to the low bidder, HASA Inc., for the provision and delivery of Low Salt Sodium Hypochlorite for two years beginning July 2018, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Public Works Operations Director is hereby authorized to sign a contract between the City of Albany and HASA Inc., beginning July 2018

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 27TH DAY OF JUNE 2018

ATTES]

City Clerk